A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE LEBANON OFFICE OF THE STATE MOTOR VEHICLES DIVISION. RESOLUTION NO. 5

WHEREAS, the Lebanon Office of the Motor Vehicles Division is one of several being considered for closure by the Oregon State Legislature now in session, and

WHEREAS, the Lebanon Office of the Motor Vehicles Division is vital to the residents of the City of Lebanon and East Linn County as a convenient location to perform necessary motor vehicle business; and

WHEREAS, said closure would place an undue burden upon the citizens of Lebanon and of the surrounding communities that utilize the Lebanon Office of the Motor Vehicles Division as they would have to travel unreasonable distances to receive service; and

WHEREAS, the Lebanon community is currently facing economic hardship due to the high rate of unemployment in the area and a further hardship would be placed upon the community by the closure of said Lebanon Office; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON to go on record in opposition to the closure of the Lebanon Office of the Motor Vehicles Division and urge the Oregon Legislature to allow said office to remain in our community.

Passed by the Council by a vote of 5 for and 0 against and approved by the Mayor this 4 day of February, 1983.

ATTEST:

(Konpson)

Expert & Swif